RESOLUTION NO. 2024-___

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS ADOPTING THE USE OF PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT'S NEW MICROTRENCHING A.C. RESTORATION STANDARD DETAIL SU-19A

WHEREAS, on October 8, 2021, California Senate Bill 378 (Local Government: broadband infrastructure development project permit processing: microtrenching permit processing ordinance) was approved by the State; and

WHEREAS, the Senate Bill 378 requires local agencies to allow microtrenching for the installation of underground fiber if the installation in the microtrench is limited to fiber; and

WHEREAS, the Senate Bill 378 also requires, to the extent necessary, local agencies with jurisdiction to approve excavations to adopt or amend existing policies, ordinances, codes, or construction rules to allow for microtrenching.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Los Altos hereby authorizes the use of Public Works Department's Microtrenching A.C. Restoration Standard Detail SU-19A; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Public Works, or their designee, is hereby authorized and empowered to approve requests for microtrenching for the purpose of installing broadband infrastructure as described in Senate Bill 378.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Los Altos at a meeting thereof on the 14th day of May, 2024 by the following vote:

Resolution No. 2024- Page 1

ATTACHMENT 2

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:	
	Jonathan D. Weinberg, MAYOR
Attest:	
Melissa Thurman, MMC, CITY CLERK	